S

CV 100-28380

Residence:

Prior Residence:

Mrs. DOROTHY BRENSON
12104 Thornwood
Cleveland, Ohio

3216 East 80th Street
Cleveland, Ohio

P. 0. Box 675
Ittabena, Mississippi

Captain HONN advised that the above information was

contained on JAMES BEVEL's application dated

8-5-55. JAMES

BEVEL was hired on 8-9-55, as a porter at the Finishing Division

Canteen.

He was terminated on 10-4-

55, for unsatisfactory

attendance. He was rehired on 9-8-56, and terminated on
1-19-57, to attend Theological School. '

VICTOR LLOYD BEVEL:

, Race:
Sex:
Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:
Social Security #:
Relatives:
Father:
Brothers:

Residence:

Wife:

Negro
Maleggg,
L

facksanAgMifsissippi

DENNIS BEVEL

JAMES ‘BEVEL

CHARLES BEVEL

3216 East 80th

Cleveland, Ohio (1951)
CARLEEN (divorced at time of
application in 1951)

Captain HONN advised that VICTOR BEVEL was hired on
3-8-51, and is currently employed as a bricklayer.

OTIS CALVIN BEVEL:

Race:

Sex: :

Date of Birth:
Place of Birth:
Social Security #:

Negro

Ezz::nmogd*wississippi

3 -
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CV 100-28380

Relatlves:

Sister: FLOYDZELLA BEVEL
Date of Birth -
Sister: - : HELEN BEVEL [::::::j
. : . Date of Birth -[ |~
" Brother: o JOHNNY BEVEL
- Date of Birth -{::::::]
Mother: . ILLIE BEVEL .

For further information, OTIS CALVIN BEVEL Cleveland
file number 29-1362 Bureau file 29-45052, was the prior
Treasurer of the above Credit Union before VICTOR and his
wife SHIRLEY BEVEL became Assistant Treasurer and Treasurer
of the Credit Union. OTIS BEVEL was relieved of his
position as Treasurer in 1/61 when it was discovered that he
had embezzled approximately $1,800 from the Credit Union.

OTIS BEVEL was indicted by Federal Grand Jury, NDO, Cleveland,

Ohio, on 10-30-68, for violation of Title 18, Section 657,
USC, Prosecution is still pending in this matter. OTIS CALVIN

BEVEL's FBI number is 239065F. During the course of this
investigation, VICTOR LLOYD BEVEL was interviewed in 12/67,
at which time he re51ded at 3266 East 143rd.

A sister, FLOYDZELLA SMITH, nee Bevel, was also
interviewed on #-2&-68 at which time she resided.at 896 Paxton,
Cleveland, Ohio, and was employed by Pick 'N Pay, 8219 Hough
Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio,

The above is being furnished for information only in
view of the fact that JAMES LUTHER BEVEL has currently claimed
that JAMES EARL RAY is innocent in the slaying of Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., and it is believed that the above background -
information may be helpful to offices investigating these matters.

VICTOR LLOYDIBEVEL SHOULD BE APPROACHED WITH CAUTION
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AIRIEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
TROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) ~P-
RE: MURKIN

00: HMemphis

Re report of SA RAYMOND B. HOWE dated 12/13/68 at
Kansas City.

On 1/21/69% DALE POLLACK4 4408 Hortheast 45th
Terrace, Kansas City, rissouri, telephonically furnished the
following information:

hHe was readinag an Associated Press feature story
on JAMES EARL RAY which appeared in the Kansas City Star,
January 1§, 1869. In this story it mentioned that RAY spen
time in Puerato Vallarta, Mexico. This brought to hisR////}yf -
attention that an indwvidual by the name of HEINZ MANGER4 a
former S8 officer with the ThirdiReich during woprld war II
and reportedly a member of an organizaton called "Odessa'

which is reportedly an organization of former SS officers,
spent consicerable time in Puerato Vallarta, Mexico.

POLLACK advised that he did not know MANGER
personally but has been a student of pcst-war German history
and knows that MANGER has been involved in numerous radical
movements.

POLLACK further advised that MANGER presented
a Mr. and Mrs. KL KAP Leawood, Kahsas, a painting while
they were visiting in Puerato Vallarta. POLLACK did not

3-Bureau
@iemphis (44-1987)
-Kansas City
K8h:j1lh | )
(6) ol ~ P T sl 1 5

SEARCHED INDEXED ., £,
w SERIALIZED, 4. . FIED l&,

{ARYE 4 30R0
EFR R I 4
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KC 44-760

give the subject matter of the painting but stated it was

signed by HEINZ MANGER. POLLACK did not believe MANGEK

painted it. POLLACK stated that Mrs. RAPP gave him the painting
inasmuch as she knew he was a student of German history.

POLLACK advised that his home telephone is GL 3-2191, his
business telephone is GL 2-6181 and that he would be glad to
cooperate with the FBI in this matter at any time.

Indices of the Kansas City Office negative re POLLACK,
MANGER or RAPP.

Kansas City Office will interview Mr. or Mrs. KARL
RAPP, Leawood, Kansas, and reinterview DALE POLLACK for any
additional information they may have connecting MANGER with
JAMES EARL RAY.
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1/21/69

TELETYPE URGENT
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (4u4-1368
MURKIN

RE PHILADELPH TELETYPES JANUARY ONE NINE, LAST.

PH EIGHT NANE SEVEN DASH R ADVISED EARLY A.M., THIS DATE,

JAMES BEVEL/WAS IN WASHINGTON, D, C., ON JANUARY TWO ZERO,
LAST. HE IS EXPECTED TO RETURN TO PHILADELPHIA TQ .
INFORMANT ADVISED HE CONTACTED ERIC WARD, &CLC OFFICIAL
: —
MENTIONED BY BEVEL ON NEWS BROADCAST, AS PERSON AGREEING
WITH HIM THAT JAMES EARL RAY DID NOT KILL KING.

WARD TOLD SOURCE THAT BEVEL IS QUOTE PLAYING A GAME
UNQUOTE BECAUSE HE DID NOT WANT RAY EXECUTED. BEVEL FEELS
RAY IS PART OF A CONSPIRACY, AND HIS DEATH WOULD END ALL TALK
OF CONSPIRACY. PEOPLE WOULD THEN FORGET ABOUT CONSPIRACIES
TO KILL KING.

INFORMANT ALSO ADVISED MILITANTS IN PHILADELPHIA AREA
FEEL BEVEL HAS QUOTE SOLD OUT UNQUOTE.

AIR MAIL COPY SENT MEMPHIS.

SEARCHED.vevevvrrr NDEXED, s

smmuzso..ﬂé;. ILED.... &g

1l - PHIS (AIR MAIL) (4u-1987)

Pany
it

1 - PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)
EMC :BSM

(2) 74
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

File No.

January 21, 1969

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

Philadelphia news media on January/13, 13969, carried
information that the Reverend JAMES BEVE outhern Christian
Leadership Council of Philadelphia, Pa., sent a telegram to
JAMES EARL RAY stating RAY did not kill Dr., MARTIN LUTHER
KING and BEVEL, who was present at KING's death, offered to
testify in RAY's behalf.

On January 19, 1969, BEVEL appeared on WCAU-TV,

Philadelphia, special news program during the half-time of

the National Football League All-Star Game, stating that he

had evidence that JAMES EARL RAY did not kill MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR. BEVEL refused to divulge his evidentiary information
but offered to defend RAY in court though he (BEVEL) was not a
licensed attorney, but was learned in the law and had had much
experience in defending cases in the courts. BEVEL said he
analized all the facts and concluded RAY was not guilty.

BEVEL said he was speaking for his friends in SCLC
including the Reverend RALPH ABERNATHY.

The television interview said that an unnamed
official of the SCLC in Atlanta, Ga., had told WCAU-TV that
BEVEL has been under pressure and wasspeaking for himself,
not SCLC. e

The following is a verbatim tape transcription of
the KYW Television news, 11 p.m., January 19, 1969:

Eleven o'clock report in color with BERT ROSEL
and the eyewitness news team, —_—

ROSELL: Good evening. There is a bizarre twist of
events today in the case of JAMES EARL RAY.
RAY is accused of killing Dr. MARTIN

LUTHER KING, JR., and goes on trial in Memphis, Tenn.,

March 3. The Reverend JAMES BEVEL is Director of Non-violent

Y = /ST sy
TS

i
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JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Education and Direction Action for the Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC). He was with KING when the
civil rights leader was gunned down. BEVEL says that RAY

is innocent and has offered to serve as RAY's attorney, free
of charge. I talked to BEVEL this afternoon at his Phila-
delphia headquarters.

ROSELL: Reverend, how do you know that he is not
guilty?

BEVEL: Well, in terms of gathering evidence, being

: present, studying the whole problem of men

being murdered, how it is done, from

all the logical conclusion and evidence that I have gathered
my conclusion, based on the knowledge, in terms we built it
to experience, knowledge to the sense that the five senses
and even the sixth sense, my conclusion is that JAMES EARL
RAY did not kill Dr. KING,

ROSELL: What evidence do you have to support your
conclusions that JAMES EARL RAY is innocent?

BEVEL: Well, I would not like to get into my
evidence and my information in terms of
that because if he asks me to take the case,
and I don't know whether he will or not, for me to give
that information now would not be to his advantage.

ROSELL: Why have you held back this long in offering
your services and proclaiming the innocence
of JAMES EARL RAY?

BEVEL: Well, I don't know, probably because I
have never (pause) I was involved in
developing as I am now, because I was in
a movement here in Philadelphia and I Jjust haven't thought
in terms of offering this free kind of service to him.
When I started thinking about this particular predicament,
then I thought aboutissosesss
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JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., - VICTIM

The folloi}dg/;s an interview of Reverend JAMES
BEVEL by JAY SILVA% over television station WCAU, Philadelphia.
This is the local CBS affiliate. The announcer was RON
MILLER. The person interviewing BEVEL was JAY SILVA.

MILLER: Reverend JAMES BEVEL of the Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC) says he will keep
the evidence he has which he says would prove

that JAMES EARL RAY did not assassinate Dr., MARTIN LUTHER KING, if

RAY does not accept BEVEL's offer of legal representation.

'Reverend BEVEL sent a telegram to RAY yesterday offering to

represent him in court without a fee, The telegram added,

"I was present on April 4th at the Lorraine Motel when Dr.

KING died. You have been accused of murdering himj; of course,

I know you aren't guilty." Today, newsman JAY SILVA asked

Reverend BEVEL about the proof he says he has concerning

RAY's innocence.

BEVEL: Number one, based on the evidence that I have in
terms of the incident that took place and based
on the opinion of all of my friends, I don't
~have a friend that I know that thinks that he did it. I thought
(inaudible) that the man is not guilty and have come to my
conclusions, and based on my evidence.

SILVA: What specifically is the evidence that leads you
to this conclusion?

BEVEL: At this time, I don't want to tell about that
because if I was going to defend him, you see, then
I would have to present that information to the
jury. So, I would not go into the details of my evidence at this
time because I would have to deal with that with the jury.

STILVA: You say that you have specific evidence that shows
JAMES EARL RAY was not the man who murdered MARTIN
LUTHER KING,

BEVEL: Mhm.
SILVA: Then, do you have any idea who did, that shows

JAMES EARL RAY was not the man who murdered MARTIN
LUTHER KING?
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JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, - VICTIM

BEVEL:

SILVA:

BEVEL:
SILVA:
BEVEL:
me the

defend
MILLER:

For my friends? Ah, yes, my friends, RUTH
BASCOMBE, BEVERLY ERIC, REVEREND SHEPPARD,
DU BRADY, REVEREND ABERNATHY, MRS. ABERNATHY,
MRS. KING, ANDY YOUNG.

Do you say Reverend ABERNATHY agrees with you?
You said your friends come to the same conclusion
as you have.

I don't have any friends who ever told me that
EARL RAY was guilty.

So, inasfar as you know, Reverend ABERNATHY
agrees with you, '

Certainly, in terms of his position on him and I
just talked to BERNARD LOVIER who is our Program
Director and I pointed out that if RAY would give

case, he would help me to do a lot of the research and

In Atlanta, Georgia, a spokesman for the Southern
Christian Leadership Conference said he, Reverend
BEVEL, has been under a lot of pressure recently.

Since Dr., KING's death he has gone into a deep depression
and if he sent the telegram, he is speaking for himself.

This document contains neither recommendations nor

conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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Date:

1/21/89

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

(Priority)

Director, FBI ATTENTION:

From: SAC, PHILADELPHIA
Wh-1368)

Subject: MURKIR

[ VRA-65 [JCRA-64

[WCR [JEL

{1 BM []BM-Threats [JRacial Matters

Summary of Complaint:

Remytels 1/18/68.

Enclosed for the Bureau are three
::ﬁ;:xphutm LHY. 1Info eoples furnis
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.3 -~ Bureau (Ens. 3) (RN)
7Ty~ Memphis (Eno. 2)ul{RM)
X - Atlanta (Ena. 1) (RM)

2~ NMlghh

1 - §8-1368

1 -~ 100-87184 (SCLC)
m/n&

ACTION: UACB:
Ged No further action being taken and
LHM enclosed
% LHM being submitted
(1 Report being submitted
(1 Preliminary investigation instituted
[] Limited investigation instituted

CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION
GENERAL INVEST. DIV.
[CJ DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIV.

CJOPA PE ([(JPF
[J Klan []Organization

copies of a
hed Memphis and

Copy furnished to USA

TEDPET———
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s
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SEARCHED
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Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
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PH W4-13%8

WF 1928-PRI advised 1/1%/68 that Reverend JAHMES BLVEL
at an SCLC meeting recently held at Frogmore, §. €., wanted the
xeverend RALPH ABERNATHY of SCLC to step down in favor of the
Reverend JESSE JACKSON. WF 1928-PRI also said BEVEL was returning
to Philadelphia to create a furor in the next four to six months.
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Date: 1=-24-69 ;

Transmit the following in PLAIN TEXT |

(Type in plaintext or code) :

Viq __ TELETYPE URGENT |

(Priority) i
________________________________________________ I,

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861)
FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN,

ON JAN. TWENTYFOUR, SIXTYNINE, ME THREE THREE EIGHT R
ADVISED THAT JAMESBEVEL/OF SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE (SCLC), ACCOMPANIED BY YOUNG MALE NEGRO, CEDRIC MOORE,

FORMERLY OF MEMPHIS, NOW OF PHILADELPHIA, PA,, ONE (FNU)
RUTHERFORD, SCLC GENERAL MANAGER, AND (FNU) NIXON (PHONETIC),
FORMER CAMPAIGN MANAGER OF PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDACY OF COMEDIAN
DICK GREGORY, WERE IN MEMPHIS, TENN, ON NIGHT JANUARY TWENTYTHREE,
SIXTYNINE, BEVEL CLAIMED TO HAVE CONFERRED FOR SEVERAL HOURS
JANUARY TWENTYTHREE, SIXTYNINE, ON EIGHTH FLOOR OF PEABODY HOTEL
WITH JAMES EARL RAY'S ATTORNEY, PERCY FOREMAN, AND LATER FOREMAN
AND BEVEL CONFERRED WITH RAY IN SHELBY COUNTY JAIL, AT ABOUT TEN
P.M., BEVEL CALLED PRESS CONFERENCE AT CLAYBORN TEMPLE AME CHURCH,
AT WHICH HE INVITED DELEGATES TO NATIONAL COUNCIL OF CHURCHES
MID-WINTER CONFERENCE, THEN MEETING IN MEMPHIS, BEVEL CLAIMED
THAT HE WAS CONVINCED OF RAY'S INNOCENCE IN KILLING MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR. CLAIMED AMERICA IS TRYING TO LYNCH RAY, CIAIMED SCLC

WHL :BN

- (AM) 1 - PHILADELPHIA R

1 - ATLANTA )~ wdiD m

1 = ME 170=70-Sub(ME 338-R) Qé
1 - ME 157-166 (SCLC) LA LERES [

Approved: W7 Seg@?.’-ﬁ@é{i/é/ /I.L(” Per
pecialfAgeny'in Charge AN | .&_[/4, / c? f 9 W"/W P
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 1-24-69

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

" (Priority)

PAGE TWO

PRESIDENT, REV, RALPH ABERNATHY, IS ALSO CONVINCED OF RAY'S
INNOCENCE, HE REFUSED TO FURNISH THE BASIS FOR HIS STATEMENTS,
OTHER THAN TO CLAIM HE HAD "PROPHETIC POWERS." BEVEL ADDED
THAT HIS CONVICTIONS REGARDING RAY'S INNOCENCE HAD BEEN DISCUSSED
BY HIM WITH ABERNATHY AND OTHER SCLC LEADERS AT A RECENT SCLC
RETREAT IN SOUTH CAROLINA AND HE HAD CONVINCED THEM HE HAD PROOF
OF RAY'S INNOCENCE, INDICATING THAT HE IS MAKING THESE CHARGES
WITH ACQUIESCENCE OF SCLC LEADERS,

AIR MAIL COPIES TO ATLANTA AND PHILADELPHIA,

P,
END

-2

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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By Wgnty P, Lelfermann s |

MEMPHIS, Tenn, Nov. 16
(UPI)—The mixed-up case
against James Earl Ray in the
assassination of the Rev, Dr.
Martin Luther ~ King  Jr.
showed every sign this week|
of becoming even more tan-!
gled before a single word of!

testimony is ever heard ‘in’

court. -

Since Ray uncercmoniously
dumped Arthur J. Hanes as
defense”. attorney and hired
i Percy Foreman last Tuesday,
the .case has. quickly taken on
these elements: g

e Wouldbe eyewltnesses,:
one an 1lvear-old Negro boyy
are cropping up to say they!
saw the assaasin. .

e Attorneys, defendant, de’

fendant’s brothers,” and au-’
thors are squabbling over who,
should make how much money
out of the case.
“: e ‘Arthur Hanes is negotlat-
ing to sell his story of Ray's
defense to Life magazine, and
refusing to turn over his files,
if he has any, to Foreman,
who presumably could read
them in Life if he wanted to.

© Hanes now claims he may
have been hired only as an in-
gredient to add more racial
tension to the April 4 slaying
of the Nation’s major eclvil
rights figure.
~_ When Ray switched attor-

neys, Judge W. Preston Battle

ordered Hanes to give Fore-
man all his files and research.
Hanes was put under $1000
bond. to enforce the Judge’s
order on the research, and

also to prevent Hanes from|:

talking about the case.

“'|1 let Tennessee keep that
$1000,"-Hanes said. "I keep my
tiles Tight up here,” he added,
‘pointing .to his forehead. “I
never forget auything; times,

names, :dates, - places, dis-{’

tances, calibrations—it’s all up’
here b anrana

"_check,” Hanes said.

* of the publication possibilities.

' chase of the white Mustang

~ thought the phony chase was a

Reports-Blank Check ~— .

Whatever Hanes “has, and
wherever he keeps it, Life
magazine warnts to buy it
“They offered me a blank

Gerald Morre, Time-Life Bu-
reau chief in Chicago, con-
firmed that negotiations are
under way but said “no blank
check” was offered, no specific|
figure mentioned, and no con-
tract yet signed.

Ray's brothers, John and
Jerry, also have become aware

The result. is some bickering
over who gets how much from
which story in which maga-
zine. The friction is thought to
have contributed to Hanes’s
troubles with Ray's brothers,
who felt- Hanes should have
gotten less. and their brother
more from Huie’s articles.
Foreman, who has a ware-
house full of merchandise pay-
ments in lieu of cash, has not
vet said what his fee is nor
how Ray will pay for it.
Finally, there is the fake

automobile broadcast on Mem-
phis pelice radio frequencies
F1 and F2 minutes after the
assassination. At the time of|
the . .assassination it was|..

plot by accomplices to lure po-
lice_into another part of town.
But .the Memphis Police De-
partment has leaked to several|
repor‘ers hints that two teen- [
aged ham radio operators
have confessed they were re-
spofisible for the phony chase
broadcast, and did it.as a

[}
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chaje broadcast over policethe defense.
radip and thought to be possi-

may have been the irresponsi-[
ible prank of two teen-aged!
ham radio operators.

Claimed Bombshell

urtil March 3 Tuesday
Fdreman, the  celebrated|
Texan who defended heiress!eyewitness,
Candy Mossler and claims onejwhom
loss to the eleotric chair in

. .

Z{n an interview the former
Bi:{mingham Mayor noted an-
othier bizarree lement,

" 4Tt wouldn’t surprise me at
all,” Hanes said when asked if
it were likely that he was “set
up” by . men who plotted
King’s murder, and in fact was
néver intended to take the

cate to trial.

‘The theory behind this plot
wihin a plot, Hanes noted,
could be that his selection—he

e A mysterious and phony{1000 murder cases,

Two of the many sides in|
ble evidence of 2 conspiracyithe case claim at least one
eyewitness each. The
tion claims Charles Q. Ste-
phens, a disabled war vereran
who lived in the dollar-a-day
1 i ' te sa
ay’s trial was postponed!flophouse the stal
when watited in to kill King.
Hanes claims I
Ha
he refused to identify.
And there is the 1i-year-old}i

took over| Negro

prosecution

prosecu-|lence.
The

id Ray:

he had aniing

bombshell” ‘the

was a segregationist Mayor
and successfully defended
three Ku Klux Klansmen in
the highway murder of Viola
Liuzzo—would make the mur-

der appear to be the work of
white racists.

Author William Bradford
Huie, in a copyright series of
articles in Look magazine
based on information from
Ray, contends there was a con-
spiracy to kill King and its
aim was to touch off waves of

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

boy, whom Hanes:
claimed he never ne
-remains

about and other € , t
!may have been vscared into si-|1,orraine,

boy supposedly saw ajNegro—and then was W
white m;;‘ iViIih a rifle jumplto police headquarters, accord- ¢
from bushes atop an embauk-ling to sources.

ment that faced the Lorraine
Motel where King was st K
when he was shot. Behfm,d!v
bushes, in the same trajec-
!tory from window to balcony,‘%t
s the bathroom window thegt

SR — —_—

prosecution said ‘was the am-
heard of, the bush hideout. .
silent! 7The boy ran to 2 I\[Tem.p?}is
ources 5aylfire station 100 yards from. the
a L breathlessly ~told j

iremen—one of thema
three fire e |

still at Center .

Although Hanes was dis-
missed out of hand by Ray,
he attorney remains a 4;:og in
he center of the case. =

racial violence even more se-
vere than that which actu\‘ally
occurred. I
Hanes said he and his son,
Arthur Jr., 27, also an attor-
ney, had decided that ‘only

1two groups could have done

this: the CIA and blackmili-
tants financed by Cuba or Red
China.” Hanes felt that only a
clandestine organization v-ith
the backing of some govern-
ment could have accomplished
the killing, . L

.,
N




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
5010-104—01

UNITED STATES GOvERNMENT

Memorandum

TO :  SAC, mphis (44-1987) DATE: January 29, 1969
FROM (¢, Little Rock (157-1215) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

00 - Memphis

¢ é .
On 1/29/69, Mr. JIM FO§T§R,V§g;ter oRd Company,

Conway, Arkansas, telephonically furnished the following
informa tion:

5 , s .
Mr. FOSTER's father, HARRY FOSTERé/feisure WorldA,/////
62A Calle Cadiz, Lagu Hills, California, 92653, telephone

714-837-2584, was in the barber shop by the Metropolitan Airport,
Detroit, located near Allen Park, Michigan, on the day following
the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING. When news was received that
KING had been killed, one of the two barbers present, who was
described as being of Italian descent, stated that he knew who
killed MARTIN LUTHER KING. The barber related that the day
prior to the murder of KING, he was giving a haircut to a

U. S. Marine who stated Ez/ﬁ;d just returned from Viet Nam

and that while he was in iet Nam, two of King's followers

had raped the Marine'sbéauthern—born wife. The Marine was
extremely angry and said that he was en route to Memphis to
kill King. The Marine supposedly was from Rochester, Michigan.

This information is being furnished to Memphis
and Detroit for any action deemed desirable by Memphis in the
light of the total circumstances.

- Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Detroit
2 - Little Rock (157-1215)

© % WW /5
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to - Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
File No.

January 23, 1969

JAMES EARL RAY;
MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM

»

Reverend James Bevel!was interviewed at his
residence; 519 North 18th Street, Philadelphia, Pa., on
January 21, 1969, The following are the results of this
interview:
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
e [or—

j | CONFIINNTIAL ‘ 1/23/69

Date

Reverend JAMES BEVEL was interviewed for ten minutes
at his residence. He stated he was extremely busy as he had
appointments through 11:00 p.m., that day. While the inter-
view was in progress, a woman asked BEVEL if he could speak
to a member of the press. BEVEL told her to tell the person
on the telephone he was tied up until 11:00 p.m.

BEVEL stated he had proof of the innocence of JAMES
EARL RAY in connection with the murder of his good friend
Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING. BEVEL referred to KING as one
of his closest and dearest friends. BEVEL stated that since
the FBI was connected with the prosecution and he was involved
with the defense, he felt he should not furnish this information.

It was pointed out to BEVEL that the FBI is an
investigative agency and does not prosecute anyone. It was
also pointed out to BEVEL that the FBI is as interested in
proving a person's innocence as proving a person's guilt.
BEVFL was advised the FBI was interested in obtaining and
proving all facts possible during any investigation.

BEVEL stated he sent a telegram to RAY on Saturday,
January 18, 1969, and as of the date of the interview, he
had received no answer to his telegram. BEVEL stated in
connection with this he planned to call PERCY FOREMAN, Attorney
for RAY on the night of January 21, 1969, and offer his services
in connection with RAY's defense. :

BEVEL stated he would telephone the contacting agents
on January 22, 1969, and advise if FOREMAN accepted his offer.
BEVEL stated if FOREMAN does not accept his offer to aid the
defense, he, BEVEL, plans to drop the entire matter as he feels
he has no moral obligation towards RAY to produce his evidence
of RAY's innocence if his offer of help is refused.

It was pointed out to BEVEL that if he had evidence
of RAY's innocence, it should be brought to the attention of
the court. BEVEL again stated he would do so only if he was
allowed to be part of RAY's defense.

RDEVEL stated that at ghe time MARTIN LUTHER KING

—CONFIDEN TAl——=
On_1/21/69 ot__Philadelphia, Pa. Z File## Philadelphia 44-1368

SA RALPH C. HAMNER and
by_ SA EDWARD M. COLE EMC:kpb Date dictated 1722769

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the properly of the FBI dnd is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




S CONFIDINSRIAL -
PE u4-1368 :

was shot at the Loraine Motel in Memphia, he was standing
on the ground underneath the balcony where KING was shot.

=—LONFTDENY TAL

=4
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CONFIDESRIAL

e

JAMTS TARL RAY
MARTIN LUTIER KING -~ VICTIM

On January 22, 1969, Special’Agent Edward M.
Cole telephonically attempted to contact Reverend Bevel
at approximately 2:30 p.m. The person answering stated
Reverend Bevel would not return until §:00 or 6:00 p.m.

On January 21, 1969, a source who has furnished :
reliable information in the past advised he with others
spoke with Bevel concerning Bevel's statement on the
innocence of James Larl Ray. This group, including the
informant, are considered "militants" by PRevel. During
the discussion with Bevel it was pointed out to Bevel
that the general feeling of the militants is that Ray
was guilty of shooting Reverend King and that Bevel should
furnish what evidence he has or keep qauiet.

RBevel told this group he has no evidence but that
he feels the "system" is killing a man worth nothing while
this man actuallv killed a greater man. PBevel stated that
if he is allowed to defend Ravy he, Bevel, will bring out every-
thing that the "system" did to cause the death of King.
Bevel also stated he feels this is a method to rejuvenate
Southern Christian Leadership Conference (@FLC) in Philadelphia,
as SCLC has fallen off to almost nothing in Phlladelphla.
In connection with this, Bevel stated he is to receive a
check by Western Union from SCLC, Atlanta, for $500. 4

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI., It is the property of the FBI and is

loaned to your agencys it and its oontents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

CONFIDﬁNlIAL

Ik
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FD-323 (Rev. 11-29-61) A S
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 4
. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to ‘Phllade lphia, .Penns»y‘lv_vanlta

File No. R January 23>, 1969

)
»

Title JAMES EARL RAY: -
MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTTIM

Character

‘ . £

Reference Memorandum ‘dated and captioned as
above at Philadelphia, Pa.

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past. '

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev; 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI
Dqte: 1/23/69

(Type in plaintext or code)

informat

were pre

the next

5 - Bure
3 -
1l ~
1 -

- Atlanta (SCLC) (Info) (RM)(Enc. 1)
- Memphis (u44-1987)(MURKIN)RM) (Encs. 2)
5 - Philadelphia

via _AIRIEL (Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM:. SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)(P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN
Re Philadelphia teletyvpes dated 1/19/69
Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 11
an LHM titled as above.

and 1/21/69.

copies of

Copies are being furnished locally to MI, NISO,

0SI, Secret Service, and USA, EDPa.

One cépy of this LHM is being forwarded

Atlanta for

ion since Atlanta is 00 in SCLC. Two copies are

being furnished Memphis since Memphis is 00 MURKIN,

This LHM is classified confidential to protect

identity of PH 897-R since PH 897-R and one other indivddual

sent when BEVEL made this statement. PH 897-R

Source utilizga in the LHM is PH 897-R.
When 1ntergﬁ%wed on 1/21/69, agents had
room.
au (RM) (Enes. 11)
44-38861

100-438794 (SCLC) ' =
157-10808 (JAMES BEVEL)

SEARCHED =
SERIALZE,

continues to furnish excellent information concerning racial
and security matters.

to wait

30 mlnutes for BEVELfbecause BEVEL was holding a meeting in

................ INDEXED.&«
DLLA,.. 77N

.............

A52Z

1 - 44-1987 (MURKIN)

1 - 100-47194% (SCLC)

T = 157-12106 (RACTAL DISTURBANCES -~ MAJOR URBAN AREA)
1 - 157-2979 (JAMES BEVEL)

1l -

170-53 (PH 897-R) Sent M Per

Approved:
P?"%C kpb (13§pecxul Agent in Charge
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PH 44-~1368

For the information of Atlanta, BEVEL is
currently employed at the Health and Welfare Council,
Inc., 1428 Columbia Avenue, Philadelphia, Pa., telephone
CE 2-9911.

[~
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Fio-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FB i |
Date: 1/27/69

Transmit the following in

(Type in plafnlex.t or code)

ATRTEL ATR MAIL
(Priority)

— e ——— —— —— — —— — —— ——— —— " Gt —— . $+e ——- - S G G — " ——— O G - - —— o —— o - ———— o o—

703 % DIRECTOR, FBI (lil-36861)
FROMkﬁN\  SAC, LOS ANGELES (L4-1574) (P)

RE: MURKIN
00: Menmphis

Y
Re Memphis. airtel to Los Angelegl .1/16/69.
! o miads

: On 1/23/¢9, Mr. BRUCE BEATTY YAleneral Manager,
Princess Cruises,/Ios Angeles, Califorfia, advised SA JIM
R. FREEMAN that the "Princess Italia'Vhad not sailed from
Europe on its maiden voyage as of 10/29/67, and d
arrive in Puerto Vallarta, Mexico, until 12/19/€
stated the "Princess Italia" has an all Italia
BEATTY suggested that the cruise ship "Jason"
in Puerto Vallarta during October 1967, :

Mr. HENRY BINKLEY, Port Superintgndent, Williams,
Diamond, and Company, Wilmington, Califopfiia, advised SA
FREFMAN on 1/23/69, that the "SS Jason"yfirst began cruises
to Mexico ports in December 1967, and would not have been
in Puerto Vallarta on 10/29/67. He stated that he knew of
" no other cruise ship which might have been in Puerto Vallarta
at that time except possibly the "SS Statendam',

Mr, VICTOR FOX MATSON, Steamship Company, Wilmington,
California, advised SA FREEMAN on 1/23/69, that the "SS
Statendam" did not stop in the port of Puerto Vallarta during
Octeber or November 1967,

Extra copy furnished for benefit of Legat, Mexico
City.

- Bureau
' Memphis (44-1987)

.= Los Angeles y

‘zgl{/cm | %{/W/mza

Special Agent in Charge

| SEARCHED..............INDEXED..«444..]

0‘#9.4 | SERIALIZED. A4 FIED. .. o
ent —]

FAM 27 1000

, rei—wmewpris b/

T —

Approved:
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A IRTEL

TO: SAC, DETROIT
FROM: BSAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00: MEMPHIS)

Re Little Rock letter, 1/29/89, one copy of which is
enclosed for Los Angeles.

it should attempt to locate the barber shop
mentioned relet and interview the barbers to resolve this
. In the event you nedd additional information

Hills, California.

Liriel

Telet, <')n

@'w‘? (Bac. 1)

(5) (Q% L.
Spee. :,x-;.,/gg_{ | 7y

Reg. Ma.l

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

this barber shop, los Angeles should interview Mr. HARRY
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Airtel

1/30/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38361)
FROM: BSAC, MENPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MNURKIN
(00: MEMPHIB)

Re Memphis airtel to lLos Angeles, 1/16/69, and
Los Angeles airtel 1/27/69, both of which pertain to attempts
to identify Negro crew members of a ship which was docked
at Puerte Vallarta, Mexico, on or about 10/29/67. are

the Negro males with whom the subject RAY had le
RAY wag drinking in & cafe with a MNexican . Legat
Mexice has suggested that these Negro males may been
nembers of the crew of the cruise ship "Ithlia, " R
los Angeles Office has discovered that’ eould not have
been the case as the "Princess Italia”/4id not arrive at
Pusrto Vallarta until 13719787,

The Bureau is regquested to have the lLegat Maxico
contact port authorities at Puerto Vallarta to determine
m%muvmmwmmwmm
1 .

Teletvve

Reg. Mall

) e

3= Buresu " P (5 it 7- 559
e e .. ; ,a ' | /w)
nee. el (u) Y ﬁ /422;

Reglistered
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FBI ATLANTA ‘ /
'5’55 ?M URGENT 1/30/69 SAT

T0 DIRECTOR 44-«5@351 Ab}i} mwms ' -
FRON ATLANTA 44-2385 o gg&i

MURKIN

‘ABEREATHY.‘
ARRIVED AT SCLC HEADQUARTERS ABERNATHY'S SECQETARY ADVfSi'
WAS NOT IN BUT SHE WOULD CONTACT HIM ON THE TELEPHONE. 3&1

HAMILTON TELEPHGNIGALLY TALKED WITH ABERNATHY WHO APOLGGI
FOR BEING UNABLE TO KEEP THE' APPOINTNENT AND SAID HE WAS 'Viﬁf

THE SICK™.
‘ABERN&THY ADVISED CONCERMING HIS STATEMENT TO THE PRESS THA
~CONSPIRACY EKISTS IN THE A$SASSINATION OF. MARTIN LUTHER KI E

'THAT WHAT HE ACTUALLY STATED WAS IN VIEW OF THE ASSASSINATI"XS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PRSE TWO
A? 4@ 25&@

.

‘ ,ABERNATHY STATED HE HAS NO EVIDENCE NOR HAS HE HEARD FRGM
\$0URCE ANY SFECIFIE INFORMA TI ON THAT A CONSPIRACY EXIQTS

N THIS MATTER. HE ADVISED THAT THE STATEMENT MADE TO THE
"Pﬁgss CONCERNING A GONSPIRACY CONCERNED THE Assasszﬂnrxaﬁs’m‘
ALL THE ABOVE MEN. | \

_ ABERNATHY ADVISED THAT SEVERAL MONTHS AG0, REV. JAMES LAWS
”mxuzsrzﬂ OF GENTEWARY METHODIST CHURCH,, MEMPHIS TOLD Hzm 1T

WAS HIS UNDERSTANDING THAT THE DAY PRIOR TO THE Assnsszmarx?
oF KING, TWO NEGRO. FIREMEN- WHO WORKED IN THE FIRE STATION ACR

THE STREET FROM THE MOTEL WHERE KING WAS KILLED WERE MOVEﬁ,
* LEAVING SOME UNMANNED FIRE EQUIPMENT. ACCORDING TO LAUSON,

. HE TWO NEGRO FIREMEN WERE. movzn-ro FIRE srarxows WHIEH WERE
) ALREADY FULLY MANNED AND EQUIPPED. ALSO Acceanxwa T0' Lawsaw,

A NEGRO POLICEMAN WHO woRKED THE BEAT WHICH- INCLUDEB TH&

MOTEL WHERE KING WAS KILLED WAS MOVED OFF OF THAT BEAT
THE DAY KING VAS KILLED.

END PAGE TWO
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" PAGE THREE
0T 44-2386

_ THAT INFORMATION ALONG WITH WHAT HE HAS HEARD AND READ CoN-
cznmst UNIDENTIFIED RADIO CALLS WHICH DIVERTED A SEARCH
FOR'A WHITE MUSTANG LEADS HIN TO BELTEVE THAT THERE MAY BE

A CONSPIRACY IN THIS MATTER. e .}
MEMPHIS CONTACT REV. JANES LAWSON CONCERNING THE ABOVE MATTER

|IF NOT ALREADY DONE AND CONDUCT ALL NECESSARY INVESTIGATION T
'RESOLVE THE MATTER.
END

P Lo
sc

(FBI MEWPHIS

TUP
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To: MR, Deases City  {31-760)
From: Birester, FBI (44-38861)
woRKS

Re Eamaas City urm’ tod 1-38.89.

| serauizeo 4. FXILED.._MW" e
M . JAN 2 1136¢ g8 'e‘r,,s
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1-859-89

TO:  SAC, STLANTA  (44-3386)
FRON: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
| I

™ "mm?’é" mm;guoms'
“'mlﬁﬂnmmm, ERAD OF SOUTRERN CHRISTIAN ._

_mmmu.mm“
INBICAYING A CONSPIRACY EXISTS IN THE ASSASSINATION OF
MARYIN LUTHER KING, JR (ASSABRINATION APRIL YOUR, NIMETREN
. YOU SHOULY LIDIEDIATELY INTERVIEY REVEANND ABERNATHY
' FOR DETAILS OF ANY INFORNATION NE POSSESSNS, NIS SOURCE OF
INPORNATION, AND CONDUCT ALL NECESHARY IXFESTIGATION 10
TRCUGELY RESOLYE THIS ATTER AS WLL 43 ANY IXPORATION
mmmumm
FEEJATORNED OF ALL DEVELOPERNTS.

1) WOWRIS (44-1087) (sirmail)
’ SEARCHED.ccsrmsceens mmzxeu.;z‘z.s .......
SERIALIZED Al FILED. /72—
JANR 14052

Al
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1/36/69
AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECIOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) ~P-

RE: MURK;N 35/

. -
00: HMemphis

Re Xansas City airtel to the Pirector 1/22/88.

On 1/26/69 DALE L. POLLOCKVadvised that he is the
minister of the Winnwood Unikfed Methodist Church, 4408
Nertheast 45th Terrace, Kafisas City, Missouri, where he also
resides. He furnished tie following additional information
regarding HIENZ MANGER Mho reportedly lived for some time in
Puerto VYallarta, Mexico. POLLOCK advised that he lived there
many years without obvious hs of support but he is now,
according to the German Mimistry of Justice to be living in
Friedberg/Hessen, Germany. MHANGLR reportedly was & friend of
a Mr. JOHN HMATTHIESEN 0. Box 53, Puertc Vallartd, Mexico.
POLLOCK also stated that HIENZ MANGER was formerly a General
in the German Army. POLLOCK advised that he is aware of these
things because he is a student of post German history.

POLLOCK stated that HANGER was a member of QDESSA
(organization of former S3 wmen). This organization was formed
in IS&¥ at Strasbour§ and utilizes funds remaining from the
spoils of the Third Reich. The organization was responsible
for the safe passage into neutral or friendly territories of
high-ranking S8 men. It also continues to be responsible for

-Pureau (RM)
Cgﬁﬂanyhis (44-1987) (R
~Kansas City

Lid:31n
4/51 /97 ,"Ai—_,_ R

h&uj-

Wi
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' in idios M’a‘ *‘At'm
W‘ df %iﬁ‘*’(’rﬂm}l’dtlm are held, it is known th;
travel arrangements and lodgings are paid for from ODESSA funds.
estimates of which run into the hundreds of millions of dollars.
A pertion of its treasure is reportedly still buried in the
i%ltiit:ﬁea near Salzburg in Austria. Another significant
activity of ODESSA was the financing of the military coup of
JUAN PERON in Argeatina.

777 POLLOCK advised that it seemed significant to him
that JAMES EARL RAY should have spent a month in Puerto Vallarta
and further significant that at the time of his arrest he should
have been enroute to Lisbon, Portugal, which is one of the five
known headquarters of ODESS8A activity. POLLOCK furtheér stated
that he knows of no positive information connecting RAY and
MANGER or ODESSA. He did add that probably the world's best
authority on QDESSA is SIMONE WIESENTAAL, Vienna, Austria.

When the original information in this matter was
received from PRLLOCK telephonically on 1/21/69 his name was
- obtained as DALE POLLACK. The Kansas City Office indices were
negative regarding DALE POLLACK. However, on DALE L. POLLOCK,
Kansas City has an Internal Security ~ East German file in which -
he is the subject, KC 105-2706. This file reveals that POLLOCK
had expressed an interent in the "Democratic German Repert™, an
East German propaganda publication. No derogatory information
was obtained regarding POLLOCK in this investigation and his
interest was probably due to the fact that he is & student of

post Worid War II German history. This information was furnished
to the Daﬂaau in a letterhead memorandum suitable for dissemination
on 9/27/68 in case ant;tled “DALE L. POLLOCK, IS - EG, 00. Kansas

City"«

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1/31/69

PLAINTEXT
AIRTEL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MENPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
00: MR

Re Atlanta teleype to Bureau, 1/30/69, concerning
the interview of Reverend RALPH ABRRNATHY
Headquarters, Atlanta, Georgia.

The results of the inveatigation conducted
by the Memphis Division in regard to the reference
of ABERNATHY re Citizens Banil radio transmissions
and the removal of Negro firemen and policemen from the
imsmediate area of the Lorraine Motel shortly prior
to the shooting of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.,
were forwarded to the Bureau by Memphis airtels to the
Bureau dated 7/29/68 and 11/21/68.

The only item mentioned by ABERNATHY that
has not been fully explained to the Bureau is
the fact that Reverend JAMES LAWSON, Memphis, advised
ABERRATHY that a Negro policeman who worked the
beat which included the motel where Dr. KING was
killed was moved off that beat the day KING was killed.

On 1/31/69, Lt. E. H, ARKIN, Intelligence
Unit, Memphis PD, advised that the Memphis PD
. does not maintain any officers on a “walking beat™ other

~. . 3-Buresau
L ;-tﬂtllnti: (44-2386) INFO 644['/9/7”%’ Y/ 45 7
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ME 44-1987

than on special occasiong and that from a review
of the Memphis PD records he ascertained

that there were no Memphis police officers assigned
to a "walking beat”™ in Memphis on the day Dr. KING
was killed.

In this regard it is believed that Reverend
LAWSON was referring to Detective E. E. REDDITT,
Memphis PD, who was removed from & lookout position at
engine house #2 of the Memphis Fire Department on 4/4/68
due to the fact a number of threats had been made on
REDDITT's life as a result of REDDITT's activities
in attending meetings of the striking sanitation
workers in ¥Memphis in February and March, 1968,
REDDITT was removed from this fire house and two
officers of the Memphis PD were assigned at that
tiu: to protect REDDITT and members of REDDITT's
family.

In view of the above, the Memphis Division
does not anticipate interviewing Reverend JAMES LAWSON
concerning the information LAWSBON furnished to ABERNATHY,

A copy of this airtel is being submitted for
the information of the Atlanta Division as Atlanta obtained
the information in gquestion as a result of the interview
of Reverend ABERNATHY at Atlanta.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION f
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : File (44-1987) DATE: 1/28/68
FROM ASAC C. O. HALTER
SUBJECT: MURKIN

MAURICE MILLER, U. S. Secret Service, Memphis, Tenn.,
telephonically furnished the following information at approxi-
mately 6:58 AM, 1/28/69:

. Some time duizdg/;he morning of 1/28/69, a man who gave
the name R, M, GAINESvand whose voice appeared to be that of a
Negro male, telephonically furnished the following information
at approximately 6:58 AM, 1/28/69: -

Some time during the morning of 1/28/69, a man who gave
the name R. M, GAINES and whose voice appeared to be that of a
Negro male, telephoned the headquarters of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Washington, D, C. He informed a switchboard operator
that he was going to kill President NIXON. The caller was referred
to Agent BOB HINES. The caller refused to repeat to HINES the
statement made to the gwitchboard operator and commented he only
wanted to talk to someone of importance about the MARTIN LUTHER
KING case inasmuch as the wrong man is in custody in Memphis,
Tennessee.

GAINES gave the following addresses in Memphis, Tennessee
for himself:

1056 College St., Apartment 10
Care of MAHALIA JACKSON Chicken House, 785 South Parkway

He also gave the address 2006 Arena Place, JMemphes,
Tennessee. 7z&g¢¢%oazfé%

MILLER stated he has to interview GAINES and wanted to
know if this Office desired that an FBI Agent accompany him on
the interview with GAINES, I informed MILLER that I would check
to determine whether the FBI in Washington had telephoned this
office and would be in contact with him,

COH :ME ”Sézé;‘jLé%f;§LC9ﬂ§«

(2) SEARCHED_______ l.\ma‘xa;i@f’.
1 . IN v - N - GBS | SERiALZE L HILED Qe
ne R - A8 - Dok - JAN27 1989

FBI — Lie oIS

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings
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ME# 44-1987

A search of the Memphis indices reflects that one
ROBERT M. GAINES, 2006 Arena Place, Nashville, Tenn., telephoned
Investigative Clerk R, M, CALK at the Nashville RA approximately
two years ago, at which time GAINES stated he had killed his
wife and buried her in a pit. CALK referred the information
to the Homicide Division of the Metro PD, This memorandum is
recorded in 62-0-10732,

The above was given to SA HESTER at approximately
7:45 AM, SA HESTER was requested to contact MAURICE MILLER
and arrange to accompany MILLER or the Secret Service Agent
assigned to interview GAINES,

I telephonically requested SA WILLIAM M, HOBBS to
check with the Metro PD, Nashville on R. M. GAINES or ROBERT M.
GAINES to obtain any further information on file regarding
that person.

SA HOBBS telephonically informed the morning of 1/28/69
that records of the Metro PD reflect the following regarding
ROBERT McEWEN GAINES:

GAINES was born | ‘or 1911, in Tennessee.
He is 5' 8" in height, weighs 140 1lbs., and has a dark complexion.
He has been arrested on six occasions since 19586,

On 10/1/56, there was a breach of peace arrest. His
wife obtained the breach of peace warrant and on 10/8/56, he
was arrested for lunacy and carrying a shotgun. He was sent
to the County Hospital. He was arrested 9/24/58 for carrying
a pistol. On June 30, 1960, GAINES was arrested for disorderly
conduct, drunkenness, and carrying a shotgun. Other arrests are for
disorderly conduct, disturbing the peace, and similar offenses.

-2
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 {

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-1987) DATE: 1=28-69
FROM SPC THOMAS S. JENKINS

SUBJECT: MURKIN b//////
An individual giving his name as_ROBERT M, GAINES“of

1056 College, Apt. #10, Memphis, Tennessee, Tel. 774-2151,

Nashville telephone 256-2960, and who stated he is employed in the
chicken business by A, W, WILLIS, the headquarters of which is at

705 South Parkway East, called 4t approximately 6:30 a.m. this

date. His first comment was 1 am not going to say anything about

the President." Then he wefit on to say he called to advise that

he was suing the Southern/Bell Telephone Co. for $150,000,000 because
they refused to accept a telegram over—the—telephone from him. He said
he has telephones as listed above in both Nashville and Memphis.

This individual further stated he is in Memphis "to help
the boy accused of murdering MARTIN LUTHER." He further stated
that "it was not a white man that killed KING,"

I informed Mr. GAINES that this intormation would be
furnished to the SAC, It is to be noted tmt shortly before Mr. GAINES
called, Mr. MAURICE MILLER of Secret Service, Memphis, called to
inquire about GAINES, stating that GAINES had called FBI Headquarters
in Washington, D, C. and furnished information which was referred to
Secret Service.
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Transmit the following in

Via

Airtel

[0-9 (Rev. 5:22-64) ) : ' LS

FB1 ol
Date: January 23,1969

(Type in plaintext of code)

" Tehnessee, telephoni
__statéd he is presently located at 1056 College Street, Apartment 10,

. and advise Burea.u results.

{(Priority)

—— e —— 7 . i e s e . i e e S . e i . S . e o e e, . . . i e e e i, . e e i i e e e e . 4

M: Directer, FBL

MURKIN - THREAT AGAINST
THE PRESIDENT

ome address, 2006 Arena lee, Nashville,”

R. M. Games i
y contacted the Bureau 7:10 a.m., 1/28/89, :md

Memphis, Tennessee, and he 1smwdmmvosumagmem&
Martin Luther King. Gaines stated that he was a Negro but inhis

investigation he had concluded that no white man had killed King, He stms e

he had t a number of pictures and had other evidence tha}twmﬁd m

out his conplusions.

4 Gain&s staud he is presently employed by the Mahalia Ja«;km
Chicken System, headquarters 785 South Parkway, East Memphis, that
store is located at 691 South Parkway, East Memphis He eum-ontly &*ivess
a Ford mstang automoblla ;

tis mtod that when Gaines first eontacted the Burm cperatar

he made a threat that he would kill the president; howeveg, upon talking to

the Bureau Supervisor, specified he stated he only made is ﬁareat 80
thathewouldgotbotalkbosameone ‘ :

qun receipt notify local Secr&t Service of @ﬁn&s tm'mt against
the president. Secret Service Headguarters at Washington has been
notified. Contact Gaines immediately and obtain full details of any .
information he may have concerning the shootmg of Martin Luther King

Seﬁi&Via A N L M Per

£D. bR
Sbi?ﬂﬁ\jltDMHﬂJ By 2
| JAN2 91069, |

78] — MEMPHIS
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Nenphis, Tennossee
January 31, 1069

UHENOWN SUBJECT;

Tolephone Operators and
Bushy's Notors,

Hasbville, Tennesses;

R, ¥, GAINES ~ Complatimmnt;
INFORBATION CONCERNING

on 25, 1969, the Federal PBuresu of
m‘“‘ » ’o eo' mtm m m
R, M. Gaines, Avesa Plsce, Feshville, Tennessee, which
wtated "Biscrimination againet black people of Nashville

by telephone operators and Bushy's Notors of Mashville.”

At 7:10 A M, on Jasamry 28, 1968, R. M. Gaines,
2008 Aresn Pince, Nashville, Tonnessee, telephonically
contacted the Pederal mu of Innluptm /Rt Washington,
b, C., and mul he was investigating t::‘“th of bw. Martin

white man. OGaines saild bhe could h located at 1056 College
Street, NMemphis, Tennesses. He said he is employed by the
mummm 708 South Parkway East,
Hemphis, Tennessae.

On Jasuary 28, 1969, Wr. Harold Jones, Executive
Vico~President, Malalia Jackson Chicken System, Memphis,
Tennoases, advised that Robert Gaines has been employed by
that company since about August, 1968, and that because of
Gaines' drinking problem he das boon on & leave of absencse
singe Jamuary 19, 1968, at which time Gaines becans intomicated

6 - Bureau ik 19 §7-Jule-M - 3§
4 - 44-

—. 2 - 44-38861

(;/-L Memphis (c) ..

1 - 44-2147 | Ligy. .
a4~ 44-1987 ({\ .

JCH: jap

(8) -
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RE: UNKMOWK SUBJECY;
Tolophone Operators, Ete.

On January 28, 1968, Gaines was looated at
1056 College Street, Memphis, by a Specisl Agent of the
¥BI. Gaines was found lwlding s helf empty bottle of

Records of Central State Bospital, Nashville,

October 24, 1 mtmu:w':umf“ m'“:;
on

Nashville r-xi«n&«um:uﬁa s Syt

of his home. He was 4

and he
chronic alooholism. He was a thirty day furlough from
&m‘mimumc.l , but never returned to the

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI
and is leaned to your agemey; it and its contents are not
to be distributed outside your agency.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. Atlanta, Georgia

January 31, 1969

ASSASSINATION OF
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,
AT MENPHIS, TENNGSSEE
APRIL 4, 1968

The January 22, 1969, edition of "The Washington Postu///
newspaper ntained an article which quoted Rev. Ralph David
Abernathy/ President of the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference, as indicating in a news conference that a conspiracy
exists with regard to the assassiantion of Dr., Martin Luther
King, Jr.

Cn January 30, 1969, Rev, Abernathy was interviewed
by a Special Agent of the ¥FBI at Atlanta, Georgia, and the
results are set forth on the following page: -

- e e e em e e s e e et e e e e e e e sad e v e ee e e e ma em W e e

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the ¥BI. It is the property of the ¥3BI and is
loaned to youwr agency; it and its contents are not to be dis-
tributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

L

Christion
Atlam,z

'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Rev. RALKii DAVID ADERIATE
LC@ lership Cenference,

¥, Pre
330 Auvbuin Avenue,
icorgia, telephonically adviscd with regards

Date Janyary 31, 1969

gidant of the Southern
. E,,
to hig

statemcrt to the pregs, which wvas quoted in “"The VUashingion
Pogt™ neuspaper, Vashingtor, D, C., on January 29, 1869, that
what he told the pyess vas th;t he belicved in viev of the
capnsgiantions of Preaident JOIN ¥, hweﬂdyz DOBERT ¥, RUUHEDY,

VEDGAR BVIRS
indication to him that there nay . be a congpiracy
Lforces of evil to do away with any young nilitant

for vighte
peci¢ic i
] with reupe
: © advised thsn

1869, in w
‘. assassinat

t0o those 2
1naxc**lnw

and BARTIN LUTHER Kfnxx IR,

WUSNeEss,  nov, ARTRUATIOV advis
nrormatlon ox odthor evidence ©
et to the succific sssassinnii

1t vhe stzﬁvnent wmads to uhe press
niracy concernod the

ad to a cons
the
he ma

hieh he ralery
ion of all of

w e CP.
SEASE .h.n \.)_ ne SGe

abhove- weny‘oned poersoens,
it clear he has

s there would be an
anong the
who-gtands
sed that he has no

nat a conspiracy exists
on of Dr. KILG, Mo

on danuvary 29,

In regavd
1o evidenece

a oen;vv'auy ond it ig only his belief or fear on

.
i
859, He

) g TN 2

hig ps rt l1 such o congpiragy ooy exist, stated he hnsz
no iden vhat individuuis or forces vouid be involved in such &
conspiva cy.
Rav. ";Y advized that sovewal nonths ago Iiev
WIETE &ﬁWSt;, £ the Contenary Hethodist Church at
ts Tasnaﬁﬂca, iold him, Xev. ARBEZUATHY, that it was Dav,
Lﬁﬁ;@ﬂ‘ upcvrﬂzﬁqﬂln" that the aa 2y before the agsassination
of Dw. : w0 [Teoyo fivenen, vho had been assigned to the
f five sionticn acyrocs the giveet fryom the wotel vhere Do, h‘-“
| Towas killed, were movvd to another {ive “catlcn. Lecording to
| : Rev, LAVIZH thot nov iOJu tha five statien uvnmanned and 'ney
vere noved to a Lat-f vhicn wae alveady fully manuped and
| eguinped, Also ¢ ccucﬂinﬂ to nisgv. LAuNuJ, a iegro poTicqa‘
: vhio worked the beat which included the motel vhere Do, X
; rilled, was noved off of that beat h e €8y e, EILG vas
i killea, Apwil 4, 1833, but prior to ithe Killing.
ﬁ L]
; On__3 L3088 at Atlonizn, Croorgia File#_ Atlantns 44.230C
| TR SHEC Dote dictated 1/33768

itand its contents are notto be distributed outside your agency.
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1/31/88
AIRTEL AIRNAIL

T0: DIRECIOR, ¥FBI

FROM: BAC, ATLANTA (44-3386) ()

— ekl

Be Atlanta teletype to Buresau and & dated
1/30/69, and Bureau telephone call to Athata Wﬂ.

mmmmanun(s)mxuuwm

wmmm g&a!‘“m‘tm "ABSASSIRATION
PR. MARTIN & T mmna 1&"

7 Remonts . D W
ORH : voe 715/ /%)7&»"&“ ”715’7@

(7 e
SERMUZEMég_ﬂLED.AA.

1559

N/ | FBI~MEMPHIS i
M M
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION {
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO M SAC (44-1987) DATE: 2-5—69
FROM SPC THOMAS S, JENKINS, JR,.
suject:  MURKIN s

/

GAINES telephonically contacted this office
at approximately 6:21 a.m. this date, 2/5/69. GAINES advised he
had been arrested twice in the past two days by the Memphis PD on
a drunk charge. He stated his car, a 1969 Mustang, Tennessee
License AN 0529, VIN unknown, was impounded by the MPD. GAINES
advised he was to appear in court at 9 a.m., 2-6-69, on these
charges. GAINES stated his life has been threatened by the MPD
if he left his apartment.

GAINES requested that the FBI obtain his car from the
Memphis PD lot and protect him from the Memphis PD, GAINES was
advised that this was a police matter.

GAINES sounded quite intoxicated during this call.

SA HESTER was advised of the above.

%‘Sl)]‘ :BN M
1 tl////// 67 .
7/
o
fb ﬂ Ly (T hoth

01 SERIAUZEOL g, .. FILED.... L. 1

5 ANRO
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00 (Rev.'5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 2-4-69

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via _______AIRTEL

(Priority)

: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
.Zr:om: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN

ReMEairtel to the Bureau dated 1-31-69,

Memphis should interview Reverend VoA L
for details of any information he possesses regarding'
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. and conduct all
necessary investigation to thoroughly resolve.

Sent Via M Per
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ROBERT K. DWYER
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

LLOYD A, RHODES
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

JOHN L. CARLISLE
H. J. BEACH
E. L. HUTCHINSON. JR.
CLYDE R. VENSON
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS

EARL E. FITZPATRICK
NON-SUPPORT DIVISION

ot

PHIL M. CANALE, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE

COUNTY OF SHELBY

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
157 POPLAR AVENUE
MEMPHIS, TENN. 38103

February 5, 1969

Mr. Robert Jensen
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Memphis, Tennessee

Dear Mr.

38103

Jensen:

( » ASSISTANTS

WILLIAM D. HAYNES
JAMES C. BEASLEY
EWELL C. RICHARDSON
JEWETT H. MILLER

J. CLYDE MASON

SAM J. CATANZARO
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY
ARTHUR T. BENNETT
DON D. STROTHER
DON A. DINO

JOSEPH L. PATTERSON
BILLY F. GRAY
EUGENE C. GAERIG
HARVEY HERRIN

F. GLEN SISSON
JOHN W. PIEROTTI

Enclosed herewith is a cop§ of the memo-

randum I dictated in your presence/regarding the
conversation with Bradford Huie.d/

RKD :MEF
Enclosure

Executive Assistant

&\ﬂ
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MEMORANDUM

February 5, 1969

RE: CONVERSATION HELD WITH WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE ON FEBRUARY 4, 1969,
REGARDING STATE OF TENNESSEE VS. JAMES EARL RAY.

Yesterday General Canale, James Beasley, John Carlisle and my-
self met with Mr. Bradford Huie. This meeting took place in Mr. Huie's
room, No. 1108, Rivermont Hotel. When we entered the room, Mr. Huie
was alone and started telling us that his interest in the James Earl Ray
case was only as a businessman. He related that he had no concern for
James Earl Ray one way or the other, other than it was strictly a busi-
ness situation existing between him and Arthur Hanes, former counsel for
Ray and now his attorney Percy Foreman. He further stated that his only
other interest other than business in that matter was a earnest desire
to get and expose other co-conspirators of Ray. He further related that
he wanted to know whether there existed a possibility of there not being
~a trial in this matter. - He felt that a trial should be averted in the
common interest of the country and the state of Tennessee and that his
thinking was that Ray would ultimately end up and be a witness for the
State of Tennessee. He stated that he would like to see Ray and confer
with him and that was the reason he was now in the city other than meet-
ing with us. He wanted to explore the possibility with us of him being
permitted by the Court to go up and confer personally with Ray and that
his main objective would be to Eonvince Ray that he should plead guilty.
He also enquired of us as to how much time he would have to serve on a
ninety-nine year sentence and also on a life sentence. He interrupted
his relating of this statement to enquire as to the possibility of the

State not wanting to try this case. He was informed by the General and

__myself that was our business and we like to try law suits., He felt that

R, T

if he could confer with Ray that he would have Ray amenable to pleading
guilty. He also related that he thought Mr. Foreman whom he had known
quite a few years had made a bad mistake by getting into this case. He
related that he told Mr. Foreman that this was not a Candis Moessler
trial and that he was going to get knocked off in this case. He further
related that he told Mr. Foreman James Earl Ray killed Martin Luther

King and that everybody knew and was aware of that fact. He further

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Page 2

Memorandum

Conversation with Huie

related that Mr. Foreman had done some soul searching since he had entered
into the defense of James Earl Ray and that Mr. Foreman wanted out of

this case. He then began to related that he had traveled extensively
checking out information given. to him from Ray through Hanes. Ray's

story about his complicity in the murder of King. He related that Ray

had spent some time in Puerto Vallarto, Mexico, and that Ray had re-
gistered at a hotel in Ac¢apulco on October 8 and had made a long distance
phone call from that hotel to Corpus Christi, Texas. He related that

the Mexican police had checked his registration and found out this fact
four days after Ray had left the hotel. He stated that Ray, after killing
Dr. King went to Birmingham and he is convinced that he met with someone
in Birmingham that night and then on to Atlanta. From Atlanta he is con-
vinced from what he knows about the case that Ray went to Gary, Indiana,
and met Jerry his brother. He further stated that Ray kent to Toronto

and held himself to be Bfidgman and Sneyd and that he spent nine days in
Montreal and that this can be verified by the fact that in Montreal he
robbed a food store. He stated further that Ray came in here on the

third and stayed in a motel here and that on the fourth he got a hair

cut on Union Avenue, that he had a fixation about getting hair cuts every-
where he went. Stated that Ray bodght the binoculats; Ray took the rifle
up into his room in the rooming house and that Ray told him that he was
sitting in the Mustang car when the fatal shot was fired and an unnamed
~party came down the steps, jumped in the back of the Mustang, pulled a
sheet over him and they fled the scene. An earlier version was he stated
Ray told him he was to be in the room and to get the room so that they
might meet an unnamed, unknown party and discuss the sale of weapons.

Huie related that Ray would tell-Hanes -and.himself a story and.they would .
check this story out and would find that Ray had lied. AThey would then
confront Ray with the fact that they had found out that Ray had told

them lies and then Ray would relate another story. Mr, Huie was convey-
ing to us that Ray was apt to lie on many occasions. Mr. Huie sa&s that
from his knowledge of cons and from being a police reporter shows that
Ray's behavior was par for the course for that type of person. I asked
Mr. Huie if prior to our meeting if he had not turned over to Percy

Foreman all the handwritten notes that Ray had delivered to him. Mr, Huie
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